
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Henrickson, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice-Convener;  ;  ; and 

Councillors Alphonse, Blake, Boulton, Cooke, Copland, Clark, Crockett, Houghton, 
MacKenzie, McRae and Thomson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 26 October 2022 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

 

 The Members of the PRE-APPLICATION FORUM are requested to meet in Council 
Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2022 at 2.00 pm. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
VIKKI CUTHBERT 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1. Introduction and Procedure Note  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 MINUTES 

 

2. Minute of Previous Meeting of 1 September 2022 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 PRE APPLICATION REPORTS 

 

3. Proposal of Application Notice for extension to an existing 132kV electricity 
substation including grid supply point to be accommodated in a new building, 
associated plant and infrastructure, ancillary facilities (including hardstanding area), 

and road alterations and improvement works - land Adjacent to Existing Electricity 
Substation, Willowdale Place, Aberdeen  - 220562  (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

 Planning Officer – Alex Ferguson  
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 

 
EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain, email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel 01224 522123  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeenc
[...]
ny changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 

 
INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURE NOTE 

 
1. The Forum had before it the procedure note and guidance for members on the 

operation of Forum meetings. 

 
The Forum resolved:- 

to note the procedure note and guidance for members. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
2. The Forum had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 30 September 

2021, for approval. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE FOR A MAJOR RESIDENTIAL LED, 

MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT OF C. 1,650 HOMES COMPRISING RETAIL AND 
COMMERCIAL PROVISION, LEISURE AND COMMUNITY USES AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING ACCESS ROADS, LANDSCAPING AND 

ENGINEERING WORKS - LAND AT GREENFERNS, LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
SITE OP33 AND OP28 - NEWHILLS ABERDEEN - 220610 AND A MAJOR 

RESIDENTIAL LED, MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT OF C. 1,570 HOMES 
COMPRISING RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL PROVISION, LEISURE AND 
COMMUNITY USES, GYPSY TRAVELLERS’ SITE AND ASSOCIATED 

INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING ACCESS ROADS, LANDSCAPING AND 
ENGINEERING WORKS AT LAND AT GREENFERNS LANDWARD, LDP SITE 

OP22, NEWHILLS, ABERDEEN - 220611 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=511&MId=7994&Ver=4


2 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

1 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

 
3. The Forum had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, on submission of two Proposals of Application Notice by Rydens on behalf of 
their client, Aberdeen City Council for two major developments. The first proposal was 

for a major residential led, mixed use development of circa 1650 homes comprising 
retail and commercial provision, leisure and community uses and associated 
infrastructure including access roads, landscaping and engineering works at la
[...]
owed by the 
private housing aspect in later phases of the developments.  They also provided details 
on the blue-green infrastructure approach that would be utilised at both sites and noted 

that the approach had been very successful at the Counteswells site. 
 

The presenters explained that in terms of the Greenferns site, it was more advanced 
with more details established.  The Landward site however was more complex.  They 
advised that the aim of both sites was to establish a 20 minute neighbourhood which 

would mean facilities/amenities/schools would be in cycling/walking distance without 
the need to use car/bus travel.  They also provided details on proposed walking/cycle 

Page 11



6 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

1 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

routes in each development and noted that they would be accessible for residents and 
noted that movement through the sites had been a key driver.  They also explained that 

Aberdeen were working to the UNICEF child friendly city policy and were considering 
child centric design.  

 
The presenters also explained about the growing space initiative and were considering 
this in the developments, which would take on board the idea of individuals growing 

their own food, flowers etc with an area that residents would have control over.   
 

Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant and the case officer 
and the following information was noted:- 
 

o Capacity at local schools would be investigated and any capacity issues would 
be addressed through developer obligations; 

o A consultation exercise was carried out with children to ascertain what facilities 
they would like to see in a new development.  Facilities such as play parks and 
skate parks; 

o Specific workshops would be carried out with roads and transport team in order 
to develop cycle paths and these would be developed through the design 

process; 
o Member requested that dropped kerbs be investigated in the Orchard Brae 

School vicinity; 

o Discussions were to be held with bus operators to see if routes could be 
expanded in order to facilitate the developments; 

o Land would be available for a new health centre should it be required;  
o The proposed housing would meet the Aberdeen City Council’s Gold Standard;  
o Virtual consultation events were held in June and July 2022 as well as a face to 

face consultation event with a progress event being held on 1 September 2022.  
Members urged the applicant to hold an event in Bucksburn to allow local 

residents to attend who might not have attended the event in Middlefield Hub 
due to the location; 

o There were two options in the development for the gypsy traveller site.  One was 

to the west of the site and one was to the north.  The applicant/agent would 
discuss the location with individuals attending the public consultation event; 

o There would be 100% infrastructure in place for electric vehicles and all of the 
new development would be fitted with open reach and city fibre;  

The report recommended:- 

that the Forum –  

(a) note the key issues identified; 
(b) if necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and 
(c) identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 

address in any future application. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 

(i) to thank the presenters for their informative presentation; and 
(ii) to  request that the applicant consider the points raised above. 

Page 12



7 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

1 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

 
PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE FOR A MAJOR RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, OPEN SPACE AND 
LANDSCAPING - FORMER CORDYCE SCHOOL, RIVERVIEW DRIVE ABERDEEN - 

220815 

 
4. The Forum had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, on a submission of a Proposal of Application for a major development for a 
major residential development with associated infrastructure, open space and 

landscaping at the former Cordyce School, Riverview Drive Aberdeen, planning 
reference 220815. 
 

The report advised that the proposed development site was an irregular shaped area 
extending to 7.9 hectares and was located in the green belt.  The site was bound by the 

River Don to its north and east and mature trees to its south and west.  Beyond the tree 
belt to the south was Riverview Drive which provided a direct connection to the 
residential area, shops and community facilities in Dyce.  To the west were some 

scattered buildings, including some residential dwellings and farm buildings with the 
A947 – Oldmeldrum Road beyond. 

 
The site was previously occupied by Cordyce Special Needs School and has since 
been demolished, following the opening of Orchard Brae School.  It was noted there 

was a distinct level difference between the relatively flat area that was previously 
occupied by the school buildings and ascociated playing fields and the river to the north 

and east, which lies at a lower level.  There is also a footpath running along the 
riverbank. 
 

The Forum heard from Dineke Brasier, Senior Planner, who addressed the Forum and 
provided details regarding the planning aspects of the application.   

 
Ms Brasier provided details on the relevant planning policies noting that the following 
policies were relevant to the proposed application:- 

 

 NE2 – Green Belt 

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 

 D2 – Landscape 

 I1 – Infrastructure Delivery and Planning Obligation 

 T2 – Managing the Transport Impact of Development 

 T3 – Sustainable and Active Travel  

 B4 – Aberdeen Airport 

 H3 – Density 

 H4 – Housing Mix  

 H5 – Affordable Housing 

 NE1 – Green Space Network  

 NE4 – Open Space Provision in New Development 

 NE5 – Trees and Woodland 

Page 13



8 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

1 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

 NE6 – Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality 

 NE8 – Natural Heritage 

 NE9 – Access and Informal Recreation 

 R6 – Waste Management Requirements for New Developments 

 R7 – Low and Zero Carbon Building and Water Efficiency 

 CI1 – Digital Infrastructure 

 
In relation to Supplementary Guidance, the following were also relevant:- 

 
 

1. Affordable Housing 

2. Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality 
3. Green Space Network and Open Space 

4. Natural Heritage 
5. Planning Obligations 
6. Resources for New Development 

7. Transport and Accessibility and   
8. Trees and Woodlands 

 
Ms Brasier also highlighted the Proposed Local Development Plan 2020 and noted the 
following policies as relevant:- 

 

 LR1 – Land Release 

 WB1 – Health Developments 

 NE2 – Green and Blue Infrastructure 

 NE3 – Natural Heritage 

 NE4 – Our Water Environment 

 NE5 – Trees and Woodland 

 D1 – Quality Placemaking 

 D2 – Amenity 

 D4 - Landscape 

 D5 – Landscape Design 

 R5 – Waste Management Requirements in New Development  

 R6 – Low and Zero Carbon Buildings and Water Efficiency 

 H3 – Density 

 H4 – Housing Mix and Need 

 H5 – Affordable Housing 

 I1 – Infrastructure Delivery and Planning Obligations 

 T2 – Sustainable Transport 

 T3 – Parking 

 CI1 – Digital Infrastructure 

 B3 – Airport and Perwinnes Radar 

 
It was noted  that as part of the application, the applicant had been advised that the 

following information would need to accompany the formal submission:- 

Page 14



9 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

1 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

 
o Design and Access Statement including visualisations; 

o Flood Risk Assessment; 
o Landscape Strategy;  

o Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, including Bat Roost Potential for trees; 
o Planning Statement; 
o Pre Application Consultation report; 

o Transport Assessment and Transport Statement; 
o Travel Plan; and 

o Tree Survey and Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
 
The Forum then heard from the agent for the application and the presenters were as 

follows:- 

 Michael Lorimer – Rydens 

 Daniel Harrington – THE Architect and Planning  
 

Mr Lorimer began the presentation and provided an outline of the proposal, indicating 
that the proposal was for a major residential development of approximately 90 dwellings 
with associated infrastructure, open space and landscaping.  

 
Mr Lorimer advised that there was an extensive network of footpaths connecting to the 

site for informal recreational purposes and these would be retained as well as retaining 
existing mature trees where possible as the site benefitted from a number of mature 
trees.  He also advised that the community orchard that was to the south west of the 

site would also be retained as this was a well used community asset.      
 

Mr Harrington explained that the proposed development would be a mix of 3 and 4 
bedroom houses and also incorporate affordable housing.  The finalised house types 
were still to be finalised.  He also noted that the material finishes were also still to be 

selected but would likely be a neutral tone.   
 

In terms of consultation, Mr Lorimer advised that a public consultation event was held at 
the end of August in Dyce Community Centre and was very well attended with roughly 
60 people in attendance.  All of the feedback received from the event would be 

analysed and taken into consideration.   
 

Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant and the case officer 
and the following information was noted:- 
 

 There was capacity at both Dyce Primary School and Dyce Academy for any 
children from the proposed development;  

 When the final application is submitted a Transport Assessment will accompany 
it and would highlight the emergency access for the site; 

 Engineers had looked at the flood risk on the development and this would also 

be submitted as part of the final application, however it was noted that the flood 
risk level was low; 

Page 15



10 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

1 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

 The development would consist solely of housing and no flatted properties; 

 A high percentage of the development would be retained for green space.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Forum –  
(d) note the key issues identified; 

(e) if necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and 
(f) identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 
address in any future application. 

 
The Forum resolved:- 

(iii) to thank the presenters for their informative presentation; and 
(iv) to  request that the applicant consider the points raised above. 
- COUNCILLOR DELL HENRICKSON, Convener  

 

 

Page 16



Pre-Application Forum

Extension to an existing 132kV electricity substation including grid supply point to be 
accommodated in a new building, associated plant and infrastructure, ancillary facilities (including 
hardstanding area), and road alterations and improvement works

Land adjacent to existing electricity substation, Willowdale Place

Proposal of Application Notice

220562/PAN

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 3



Location

King Street

Mounthooly Roundabout

Morrisons

P
age 18



Location Plan

P
age 19



Location

King Street

P
age 20



Contextual Aerial View

P
age 21



Contextual Aerial View

P
age 22



Site Photos

P
age 23



Site Photos

P
age 24



Site Photos

P
age 25



Pre-Application Consultation

• Proposal of Application Notice received on 3 May 2022

• The applicant undertook a hybrid public consultation strategy in June 2022, comprising:

o An in-person event on 28 June at the Aberdeen Arts Centre, between 2pm and 7pm; and

o An online event on 30 June between 1pm and 3pm and 5pm and 7pm.

• All properties within a c. 50m radius of the application site were notified by mail and an
advertisement was placed in the Evening Express in advance of the events

• Ward councillors, local MP & MSP and local community council also notified

• Pre-Application Consultation (PAC) Report to accompany application – detailing extent of public 
consultation, feedback received, and any resulting changes made to the proposal.

P
age 26



P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



 

Pre-Application Forum 

Report by Development Management Manager 

Meeting Date: 3rd November 2022 

 

Site Address: Land Adjacent to Existing Electricity Substation, Willowdale Place, Aberdeen, AB24 5AQ 

Description of 
Proposal: 

Extension to an existing 132kV electricity substation including grid supply point to be 
accommodated in a new building, associated plant and infrastructure, ancillary facilities 

(including hardstanding area), and road alterations and improvement works  

Notice Ref: 220562/PAN 

Notice Type: Proposal of Application Notice 

Notice Date: 3 May 2022 

Applicant: Scottish Hydro Electric Transmission Plc 

Ward: George Street/Harbour 

Community Council: Castlehill And Pittodrie 

Case Officer: Alex Ferguson 

 
 

 

 
 

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 - 2018 

 
 

Page 29



RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Forum – 
 

a) note the key issues identified;  
b) if necessary seek clarification on any particular matters; and  
c) identify relevant issues which they would like the applicants to consider and address in any 

future application. 
 

APPLICATION BACKGROUND 
 
Site Description 

 

The application site comprises a 2-storey industrial warehouse building at 23-42 Willowdale Place 

with a footprint of approximately 1,200sqm, along with the Willowdale Place road carriageway. The 
industrial building lies on the northern side of Willowdale Place at its eastern end, and it is bound 
to the north by the Willowdale Place electricity substation, operated by SSE. Further industrial and 

commercial buildings line both sides of Willowdale Place to the north and south, with a residential 
flatted development on King Street adjoining the site to the east. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 

220307/ESC – An Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Screening Opinion was requested 

from the Planning Service by the applicant in March 2022. The Planning Service advised that the 

proposed development would not require an EIA.  
 
220562/PAN – A Proposal of Application Notice (POAN) was submitted by the applicant in May 

2022, informing the Planning Service of the intention to carry out pre-application consultation on 
the proposed development, prior to lodging a planning application in due course. The Planning 

Service confirmed that some further consultation would be required, in addition to that proposed 
by the applicant. 
 
Pre-application consultation - The applicant undertook their pre-application consultation in June 

2022, comprising a public meeting at the Aberdeen Arts Centre on 28 June and an online event on 

30 June. 
 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

 
Description of Proposal 

 

The applicant, Scottish Hydro Electric Transmission Plc (part of the Scottish and Southern 
Electricity group - SSE) proposes to extend and upgrade the existing 132kV electricity substation 

on Willowdale Place. The substation extension would involve the formation of a new grid supply 
point, to be accommodated in a new building, replacing the existing warehouse, with associated 

plant and infrastructure, ancillary facilities (including an area of hardstanding), and road alterations 
and improvement works. 
 

As the proposed development would comprise the upgrade of an existing onshore substation 
directly linked to electricity transmission cabling of or in excess of 132 kilovolts, at present the 

proposal constitutes a National development, in accordance with Annex A (National 
developments) of National Planning Framework 3 (NPF3). It should be noted that in the event 
National Planning Framework 4 is adopted in its current form (anticipated to occur later this year), 

the development proposal is likely to constitute a Local development, due to an amendment to 
relevant criteria. It is however not possible to confirm this at the time of writing.  

 

Page 30



 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Legislative Requirements 

 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 

Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
National Planning Policy and Guidance 
 

 National Planning Framework 3 (NPF3) 

 Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 

 
Development Plan 

 

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (2020) 
 

The current Strategic Development Plan for Aberdeen City and Shire was approved by Scottish 
Ministers in September 2020 and forms the strategic component of the Development Plan. No 

issues of strategic or cross boundary significance have been identified. 
 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017) 
 
Section 16 (1)(a)(ii) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 requires that, where 

there is a current local development plan, a proposed local development plan must be submitted 
to Scottish Ministers within five years after the date on which the current plan was approved. From 

21 January 2022, the extant local development plan will be beyond this five-year period. 
Therefore, where relevant, weight should be given to paragraph 33 of the Scottish Planning Policy 
(2014) which states: “Where relevant policies in a development plan are out-of-date or the plan 

does not contain policies relevant to the proposal, then the presumption in favour of development 
that contributes to sustainable development will be a significant material consideration. 
 

The following policies are relevant – 
 

 H2 (Mixed Use Areas) 

 D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) 

 NE6 (Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality) 

 R2 (Degraded and Contaminated Land) 

 R7 (Low and Zero Carbon Buildings, and Water Efficiency) 

 T5 (Noise) 

 
Supplementary Guidance 

 

 Noise 

 Resources for New Development 

 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2020) 

 
The Report of Examination on the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020 (PALDP) 
was received by the Council on 20 September 2022. The PALDP constitutes the Council’s settled 

view as to the content of the final adopted ALDP and is now a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications. The exact weight to be given to matters contained in the 

PALDP (including individual policies) in relation to specific applications will depend on whether – 

Page 31



 

 these matters have been subject to comment by the Reporter; and 

 the relevance of these matters to the application under consideration. 
 

The following policies are relevant – 

 

 H2 (Mixed Use Areas) 

 D1 (Quality Placemaking) 

 NE4 (Our Water Environment) 

 R2 (Degraded and Contaminated Land) 

 R6 (Low and Zero Carbon Buildings, and Water Efficiency) 

 WB3 (Noise) 
 
EVALUATION 

 
Mixed Use Areas 

 

Policy H2 (Mixed Use Areas) requires applications for development or change of use within Mixed 
Use Areas to take into account the existing uses and character of the surrounding area and to 

avoid undue conflict with the adjacent land uses and amenity.  
 
Noise 

 

Given the proximity of the proposed development in relation to nearby residential flats, it is 

possible that there could be some exposure to noise to residents from the new substation 
equipment. As such, as per the requirements of Policy T5 (Noise), a Noise Impact Assessment 
(NIA) will be required to support an application in order to assess the impact of any such noise 

emissions and, if necessary, to recommend suitable mitigation measures to ensure that the noise 
would not adversely affect the amenity of the nearby properties. 
 
Layout, siting and design 
 

Issues of layout, siting and design will need to be considered against Policy D1 (Quality 
Placemaking by Design), which requ
[...]
on 

Tuesday 28th June 2022 between 2pm and 7pm at the Aberdeen Arts Centre, with the online 
event taking place on Thursday 30th June between 1pm and 3pm and 5pm and 7pm. 
 

All properties within a c. 50m radius of the application site boundary were notified by mail and an 
advertisement was placed in the Evening Express newspaper, informing nearby residents, 

business and the wider public in advance of the public and online consultation events. Ward 
Councillors, the local MP and MSP and the local community council were also provided with 
details of the events. 

 
The results of the pre-application consultation will be submitted as part of the Pre-Application 

Consultation (PAC) Report, which will form part of the planning application, if it is confirmed as a 
National development. 
 
NECESSARY INFORMATION TO SUPPORT ANY FUTURE APPLICATION 
 

As part of any application, the applicant has been advised that the following information would 
need to accompany the formal submission – 

 

 Design & Access Statement 

 Noise Impact Assessment 

 Drainage Impact Assessment 

 Pre-Application Consultation Report 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that the Forum – 
 

a) note the key issues identified;  
b) if necessary seek clarification on any particular matters; and  

c) identify relevant issues which they would like the applicants to consider and address in any 
future application. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	1 Introduction and Procedure Note
	2 Minute of Previous Meeting of 1 September 2022 - for approval
	3 Proposal of Application Notice for extension to an existing 132kV electricity substation including grid supply point to be accommodated in a new building, associated plant and infrastructure, ancillary facilities (including hardstanding area), and road alterations and improvement works - land Adjacent to Existing Electricity Substation, Willowdale Place, Aberdeen  - 220562
	220562-PAN - Willowdale Place Substa

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 3 November 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE PRE-APPLICATION FORUM.  

Present:-  Councillor Henrickson, Convener; and Councillors Blake, Boulton, 
Cooke, Copland, MacKenzie, MacGregor (as substitute for Councillor Alphonse), 
van Sweeden (as substitute for Councillor McRae) and Thomson. 

 
 

 
INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURE NOTE 

 
1. The Forum had before it the procedure note and guidance for members on the 

operation of Forum meetings. 

 
The Forum resolved:- 

to note the procedure note and guidance for members. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
2. The Forum had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 September 

2022, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record, subject to amending Councillor MacGregors 
name which was spelt incorrectly.   

 
 
PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE - LAND ADJACENT TO EXISTING 
ELECTRICITY SUBSTATION, WILLOWDALE PLACE, ABERDEEN  - 220562 

 
3. The Forum had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, 

on a submission of a Proposal of Application by Scottish Hydro Electric Transmission 

Plc for an extension to an existing 132kV electricity substation including grid supply 
point to be accommodated in a new building, associated plant and infrastructure, 
ancillary facilities (including handstanding area) and road alterations and improvement 

works at land adjacent to existing electricity substation, Willowdale Place Aberdeen, 
220562. 

 
The report advised that the application site comprised a 2-storey industrial warehouse 
building at 23-42 Willowdale Place with a footprint of approximately 1200sqm along with 

the Willowdale Place Road carriageway.  The industrial building lies on the northern 
side of Willowdale Place at its eastern end, and it is bound to the north by the 

Willowdale Place electricity substation, operated by SSE. Further industrial and 
commercial buildings line both sides of Willowdale Place to the north and south, with a 
residential flatted development on King Street adjoining the site to the east. 

 
The report explained that the applicant proposed to extend and upgrade the existing 

132kV electricity substation on Willowdale Place. The substation extension would 



2 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

3 November 2022 
 
 

 
 

involve the formation of a new grid supply point, to be accommodated in a new building, 
replacing the existing warehouse, with associated plant and infrastructure, ancillary 

facilities (including an area of hardstanding), and road alterations and improvement 
works.  As the proposed development would comprise the upgrade of an existing 

onshore substation directly linked to electricity transmission cabling of or in excess of 
132 kilovolts, at present the proposal constitutes a National development, in 
accordance with Annex A (National developments) of National Planning Framework 3 

(NPF3). It should be noted that in the event National Planning Framework 4 is adopted 
in its current form, the development proposal was likely to constitute a Local 

development, due to an amendment to relevant criteria. However it is not possible to 
confirm this presently.   
 

The Forum heard from Alex Ferguson,  Planner, who addressed the Forum and 
provided details regarding the planning aspects of the application.   

 
Ms Ferguson provided details on the relevant planning policies noting that the following 
policies were relevant to the proposed application:- 

 

 H2 (Mixed Use Areas) 

 D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) 

 NE6 (Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality) 

 R2 (Degraded and Contaminated Land) 

 R7 (Low and Zero Carbon Buildings, and Water Efficiency) 

 T5 (Noise) 
 
Supplementary Guidance 

 

 Noise 

 Resources for New Development 
Mr Ferguson also highlighted the Proposed Local Development Plan 2020 and noted 

the following policies as relevant:- 
 

 H2 (Mixed Use Areas) 

 D1 (Quality Placemaking) 

 NE4 (Our Water Environment) 

 R2 (Degraded and Contaminated Land) 

 R6 (Low and Zero Carbon Buildings, and Water Efficiency) 

 WB3 (Noise) 
 

It was noted that as part of the application, the applicant had been advised that the 
following information would need to accompany the formal submission:- 
 

 Design & Access Statement 

 Noise Impact Assessment 

 Drainage Impact Assessment 



3 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

3 November 2022 
 
 

 
 

 Pre-Application Consultation Report 

 
The Forum then heard from the agent for the application, Mr Chris Gardener, SSE.  

 

Mr Gardner began the presentation and provided background information on the site, 
noting that the substation transformer site was originally constructed in 1963 and had a 

significant role to play in supplying the distribution network for easter Aberdeen.  He 
advised that the propose works formed part of a wider programme of upgrade and 
protection works at a number of SSEN sites within the wider area including Woodhill, 

Persley, Clayhills, Redmoss and Craigiebuckler substations. 
 

Mr Gardner explained that SSEN had identified the need to replace Grid Transformers 
1 and 2 and the existing 132kV circuit breakers.  The external equipment had reached 
the end of its design life with the coastal environment having a considerable toll on its 

condition.  The current electrical circuit configuration was also outdated and needed to 
be replaced.  He advised that the replacement works would extend the life of the 

substation and improve network reliability as part of the Aberdeen ring which served 
large amounts of customer demands in the area.   
 

Mr Gardner indicated that the key elements of the proposal comprised:- 

 Demolition of the existing foundry buildings at 23-41 Willowdale Place; 

 The construction of a new 15m high building to accommodate a new GSP 
substation and two new super grid transformers; 

 Upgrades to the control systems and standby systems; 

 Removal of the old outdoor equipment; and 

 Upgrades to the site security and perimeter fencing; 

 
Mr Gardner explained that the proposed works would reduce the total network risk, 

improve operational flexibility and resilience in line with SSEN’s wider goal of 100% 
network reliability and use of innovative solutions. 
 

In terms of public consultation, Mr Gardener explained that virtual consultation and face 
to face events were advertised using various media platforms and a flyer was delivered 

throughout the local area.  Councillors and Community Councils were also emailed in 
advance.  The face to face event was held at Aberdeen Arts Centre on 28 June 2022 
and the online consultation was on 30 June from 1-3pm and 5-7pm.  A feedback form 

was created to provide respondents with the option to provide feedback regarding their 
areas of interest. 

 
In terms of noise, Mr Gardner highlighted that noise surveys had been undertaken and 
a Noise Assessment would be submitted with the application and noted that a voluntary 

Environmental Appraisal would also be undertaken to identify any potential 
environmental effects from the proposed development. 

 
Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant and the case officer 
and the following information was noted:- 



4 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

3 November 2022 
 
 

 
 

 

 There would be no disturbance to the supply of electricity and would be a 

phased construction and switchover; 

 The proposal development would mean that the outbuildings would be 

discontinued and the substation would be in an internal building which would be 
safer and would improve any safety concerns or issues; 

 A design review will be carried out with the aim to reduce the height of the 
buildings; 

 In terms of the properties in the surrounding areas, this new development would 

not cause any more noise than the current facilities and therefore no negative 
impact to local residents.   

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Forum –  
(a) note the key issues identified; 
(b) if necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and 

(c) identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 
address in any future application. 

 
The Forum resolved:- 

(i) to thank Mr Gardner for his informative presentation; and 

(ii) to  request that the applicant consider the points raised above. 
- COUNCILLOR DELL HENRICKSON, Convener  

 
 

 


